
Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.375 mW/g 
 

LHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.247 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.389 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.310 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.223 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.342 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.340mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.363 mW/g 
 

LHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.481 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.399 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.316 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.236 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.356 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.360mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.210 mW/g 
 

LHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.849 V/m; Power Drift = 0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.230 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.183 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.138 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.205 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.210mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.287 mW/g 
 

LHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.325 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.307 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.245 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.185 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.273 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.270mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.296 mW/g 
 

LHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.553 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.323 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.260 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.196 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.289 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.290mW/g 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.152 mW/g 
 

LHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.402 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.162 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.130 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.098 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.144 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.140mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.206 mW/g 
 

LHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.447 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.231 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.173 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.131 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.195 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.200mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.180 mW/g 
 

LHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.574 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.196 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.154 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.116 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.174 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.170mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011, Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.106 mW/g 
 

LHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.497 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.118 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.092 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.070 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.104 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.100mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.157 mW/g 
 

LHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.911 V/m; Power Drift = 0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.182 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.140 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.105 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.163 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.160mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.148 mW/g 
 

LHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.321 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.164 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.129 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.097 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.146 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.150mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.924 mho/m; εr = 42.161; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

LHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.088 mW/g 
 

LHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.420 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.098 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.075 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.086 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.090mW/g 

 



Date: 11/22/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.902 mho/m; εr = 42.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.427 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.858 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.475 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.347 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.253 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.398 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.400mW/g 

 



Date: 11/22/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.376 mW/g 

 

 



Date: 11/22/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.902 mho/m; εr = 42.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0 w/ wireless charger cover/Area Scan (81x111x1): 

Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.389 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0 w/ wireless charger cover/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: 

Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.190 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.453 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.332 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.242 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.381 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.380mW/g 

 



Date: 11/22/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.902 mho/m; εr = 42.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.422 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.933 V/m; Power Drift = 0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.481 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.344 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.249 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.396 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.400mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.309 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.695 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.343 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.254 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.183 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.294 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.290mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 50/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.324 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_QPSK_RB 50/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.286 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.365 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.268 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.195 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.308 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.310mW/g 

 



Date: 11/22/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.902 mho/m; εr = 42.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.330 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.582 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.377 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.274 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.199 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.316 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.320mW/g 

 



Date: 11/22/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.902 mho/m; εr = 42.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.346 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.966 V/m; Power Drift = 0.0079 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.396 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.284 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.203 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.329 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.330mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.265 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.341 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.291 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.211 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.154 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.249 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.250mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 50/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.266 mW/g 
 

RHS/Touch_M ch_16QAM_RB 50/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.355 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.292 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.216 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.155 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.248 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.250mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.228 mW/g 
 

RHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.324 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.249 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.199 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.151 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.222 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.220mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.212 mW/g 
 

RHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.814 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.237 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.189 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.142 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.211 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.210mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.164 mW/g 
 

RHS/Tilt_M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.539 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.174 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.136 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.102 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.155 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.150mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.222 mW/g 
 

RHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.768 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.229 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.183 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.139 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.203 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.200mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.191 mW/g 
 

RHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.518 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.199 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.159 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.120 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.177 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.180mW/g 

 



Date: 11/17/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; εr = 42.541; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.96, 8.96, 8.96); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: SAM with CRP v5.0; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP1632 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

RHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.112 mW/g 
 

RHS/Tilt_M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.623 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.122 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.097 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.073 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.108 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.110mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.590 mW/g 
 

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 24.687 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.723 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.461 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.321 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.554 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.550mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.723 mW/g 
 

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.950 V/m; Power Drift = -0.0097 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.877 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.560 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.372 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.683 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.680mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.680 mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.981 mho/m; εr = 55.292; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49 w/ headset/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 

dy=15mm 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.586 mW/g 
 

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49 w/ headset/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.608 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.773 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.459 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.290 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.570 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.570mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.981 mho/m; εr = 55.292; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49 w/ wireless charger/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: 

dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.664 mW/g 
 

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49 w/ wireless charger/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement 

grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 25.946 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.842 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.511 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.329 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.638 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.640mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.452 mW/g 
 

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.802 V/m; Power Drift = -0.0083 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.581 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.353 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.229 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.436 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.440mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 50/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.462 mW/g 
 

Rear/M ch_QPSK_RB 50/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.875 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.576 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.353 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.232 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.427 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.430mW/g 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.435 mW/g 
 

Rear/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.751 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.585 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.372 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.259 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.450 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.450mW/g 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear (1115)/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.578 mW/g 
 

Rear (1115)/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.345 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.723 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.452 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.301 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.547 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.550mW/g 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear (1115)/M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.330 mW/g 
 

Rear (1115)/M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.527 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.425 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.260 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.313 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.310mW/g 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Rear (1115)/M ch_16QAM_RB 50/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.362 mW/g 
 

Rear (1115)/M ch_16QAM_RB 50/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 

dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.470 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.462 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.285 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.186 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.347 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.350mW/g 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Front/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.390 mW/g 
 

Front/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 20.012 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.450 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.340 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.250 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.388 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.390mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Front/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.431 mW/g 
 

Front/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.795 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.579 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.357 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.236 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.430 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.430mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Front/M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.299 mW/g 
 

Front/M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.986 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.348 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.244 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.285 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.290mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Front/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.327 mW/g 
 

Front/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.216 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.479 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.292 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.206 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.436 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.440mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Front/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.364 mW/g 
 

Front/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.896 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.712 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.311 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.181 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.447 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.450mW/g 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Front/M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12 2/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.396 mW/g 
 

Front/M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12 2/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.089 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.492 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.307 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.192 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.381 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.380mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Right/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.476 mW/g 
 

Right/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 21.272 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.566 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.404 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.283 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.478 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.480mW/g 

 



Date: 11/15/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Right/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.415 mW/g 
 

Right/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.990 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.503 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.355 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.249 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.420 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.420mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Right/M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.294 mW/g 
 

Right/M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.703 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.423 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.272 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.186 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.322 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.320mW/g 

  



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Right/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.419 mW/g 
 

Right/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.109 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.500 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.358 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.251 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.423 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.420mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Right/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.375 mW/g 
 

Right/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.001 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.447 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.319 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.223 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.377 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.380mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.964 mho/m; εr = 53.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Right/M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.268 mW/g 
 

Right/M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.047 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.320 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.228 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.160 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.268 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.270mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.981 mho/m; εr = 55.292; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Bottom/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.287 mW/g 
 

Bottom/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.554 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.396 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.225 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.138 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.291 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.290mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.981 mho/m; εr = 55.292; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Bottom/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.223 mW/g 
 

Bottom/M ch_QPSK_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.425 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.319 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.174 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.105 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.231 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.230mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.981 mho/m; εr = 55.292; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Bottom/M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.211 mW/g 
 

Bottom/M ch_QPSK_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.630 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.296 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.170 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.106 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.215 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.220mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.981 mho/m; εr = 55.292; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Bottom/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.248 mW/g 
 

Bottom/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/0/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.362 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.345 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.194 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.119 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.253 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.250mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.981 mho/m; εr = 55.292; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Bottom/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.190 mW/g 
 

Bottom/M ch_16QAM_RB 1/49/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.280 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.273 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.147 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.088 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.197 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.200mW/g 

 



Date: 11/16/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

LTE_Band 13 (BW=10MHz) 

Communication System: LTE; Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.981 mho/m; εr = 55.292; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.74, 8.74, 8.74); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection (Locations From Previous Scan Used)), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm 
(Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Bottom/M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.182 mW/g 
 

Bottom/M ch_16QAM_RB 25/12/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 

dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.218 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.255 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.146 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.090 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.189 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.190mW/g 

 


